* The prior year amounts have been restated. Previously, the maturity analysis included instalment sales receivable of

  R21 983 million. The balances have been restated to only reflect the maturity analysis of hire purchase and lease

  payments receivable which meet the definition of a finance lease receivable. The maturity period between one and five

 years has been disaggregated in the current period to reflect the undiscounted lease payments receivable on an annual

 basis for each of the first five years.

 The decline in the gross amount is attributable to reduction of lease originations in WesBank due to a weaker economy

   and reduced approval rates as credit scores declined. Although there was an 8% growth in pound terms in lease

   originations in MotoNovo, due to the rand strengthen against the pound, the growth was reduced to 1% in rand terms.

 These agreements relate to motor vehicles and equipment, for which no contingent rentals are payable.

  2020 – as previously reported

  Gross cash flows Unearned finance charges

  Instalment

  sale, hire

  purchase   Less:

  and lease  Restated unearned  Restated

  payments Instalment gross finance Instalment net

  receivable sale amount charges sale amount

 Within 1 year 78 724 (7 906) 70 818 (9 568)

 Between 1 and 5 years 190 732 (15 094) 175 638 (22 319)

 More than 5 years 11 264 (1 602) 9 662 (1 844)

 Total 280 720 (24 602) 256 118 (33 731) 2 619 (31 112)

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021
Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements

-B169-

11   ADVANCES continued

11.3 Securitisation transactions

The following bankruptcy remote structured entities were created over the course of many years to facilitate

traditional securitisation transactions for WesBank retail instalment sale advances (Nitro 6, Nitro Programme and

FAST) and for MotoNovo retail hire purchase advances (Turbo Finance 8, MotoFirst, MotoPark, MotoMore and

MotoWay) and for Aldermore residential mortgage advances (Oak 2 and 3). These structured entities are